13603

wer R
SqTET ATy E )

5t ¥o TWo W : I 419 HaY
g 5 ww gz & @ gATH w FH
frem g @ & w1 v A &
Shrimati Savitri Nigam: No reply hag come. 1 put almost the same question and no reply was given.
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Shri D. C. Sharma: I take it that the assessment of the Gold Control Order has been made so far as its psychological, financial and moral implications are concerned. May I know in which Statc the largest number of complaints have been registered and in which State the largest number of convictiong have been made?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: This question is related to the violations of the law. I think the largest number is from the State of Andhra—2197 cases and the second largest is from Madras—2028 cases.

L.I.C. House-Building Loans

1400. Shri Maheswar Nalk: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the extent of loans given to the life policy-holders for the purpose of building houses;

(b) whether stringent measures are taken to enforce the building of the houses in the Municipal area for which the loans are given; and

(c) whether Government propose to relax this measure so that all life policy-holders are extended these benefits?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance (Shri B, R. Bhagat):
(a) Rs. 2'94 crores.

(b) Loans are released only after the construction starts and are given in instalments on the basis of the progress of the construction over which a close watch is kept.
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(c) There is no proposal to relax any of the provisions of the Scheme referred to.

Shri Maheswar Nailk: In view of the tact that the small policy holders live outside municipal towns, may I know why is it that this facility is not extended to those people who are living outside the municipal towns, i.e., the small policy holders?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It covers the small policy holders also. The wmini-
mum amount fixed is something like
Rs. 7500 or 10,000.

Shri Maheswar Naik: What I mean is about small policy holders....

Mr, Speaker: He says that it is extended to small policy holders also.

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know why this facility is not extended beyond municipaltowns, i.e., outside munizipal iowns?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The scheme is progressively being extended to more and mo.e towns and I do nol have the number of towns at the moment, but it covers a large arca and as administrative facilities are made available, the idea is to extend it to every other town also.

Shri Shashi Ranjan: A few years back a question of g similar nature was posed in the House and you were pleased to explain you: difficulties in getting loans and at that time the Minister assured us that he would find out some solution and he would relax some rules and wou!d make it easy for the policy holders to obtain loans.
But our experience is that nothing has been done so far; we are still experiencing some difficulty in spite of the Minister’s assurance so many years back. May I, therefore, know from the Minister what he has done in that direction and how far he has been able to ease the policy holders from this burden of difficulties?

Shri B. R. Bkagat: About the first part of the question, Sir, I think, as you are aware, the Finance Minister wrote to you expressing his regret.
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Shri Shashi Ranjan:
improve matters?

Shri B, R, Bhagat: Regarding the specific question that has been put about making it easier in operation and for the policy holders, since then a number of steps have becen taken, the 'most important being that the whole scheme is now decentralised;
upto a certain amount which is fairly high, the Zonal Manager can dispose of the cases need not go to the Central Office where this delay takes place. Every effort is being made to see that the normal loan disbursement or sanction does not take more than two to three months as against a very long period that it used to take.
It is much better now.

How does it

Shri Shashi Ranjam: I think the ‘Minister is not posted with the current state of affairs.

Mr. Speaker: He may sit down now.
The Minister has given the information.

Shri Shashi Ranjan: It is incorrect information.

Shri R. Ramanathan Chettiar: May
1 know whether the scheme extends to the rural areas also and whether the people in the rural areas can
-obtain loans?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The scheme has not gone to the rural areas, So far as rural areas are concerned, they are covered by the co-operative housing schemes for rural areas and the middle income housing schemes of the State Governments fcr which the LIC makes
<contribution.

Shri Bade: The Minister has just now said that the loan is given even to the rural areas. I want to know what amount has been given upto this time to rural areas because according to my information....

Mr. Speaker: What 1 heard was different. He said that it had not been extended to rural areas.
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Shri Bade: What is the reason for not extending? In the beginning he said. .

Mr. Speaker: In the beginning he was talking about small towns. About rural areas, he says that it has not been extended to them.

Shri Bade: What amount has been given to small towns?

Mr, 8peaker: Now he would change his question?

Shri Bade: That is the gist or crux of the question.

Mr. Speaker: I have to judge what is the crux of the question.
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Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether it is confined yet to district towns or small towns with town com-
‘mittees or it has gone further.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It has gone to the district towns and not to the small towns.
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Draft Fourth Plan

+1401. Shri Harish Chandra Mathar:
Will the Minister of Planning and
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Socia] Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) when the draft of the Fourth Plan is likely to be discussed in Parliament; and

(b) what is the known position up- to-date regarding the foreign aid and assistance for the Fourth Plan?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Finance (Shri L. N. Mishra):
(a) The Draft Outline is under preparation and will be placed before Parliament on completion after consideration by the National Development Council.

(b) The Minister of Planning is now in Washington, holding discussions with the officials of the International Bank of Reconstruction and Development and of the US. Government, to ascertain the measures of support that may be expected from the ‘Aid-India’ Consortium countries for the Fourth Plan.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: I do not think that our plans are made in Washington but I think they are made in India. May I know to what extent the hon. Ministers are clear in their vision regarding the Fourth Five Year Plan? What are the main issues? What are the specific things which are going to be cleared? Whatl are the main things which Shri Asoka Mehta has gone to get cleared from Washington? Could the hon.
Minister give me the details?

Bhri L. N. Mishra; About the details which 8hri Asoka Mehta has gone to clear, I carmot say here; but the main mission i{s in regard to the Fourth Five Year Plan. We had laid on the Table of the House some time ago an outline of the Fourth Five Year Plan, and from that, the hon. Member will find that there are a number of schemes for which we need foreign exchange resources, and he is going to discuss mainly those projects with them.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The hon. Deputy Minister has said that

